Original Operating Instructions and Parts List
OpuruHanHa HCTpyKumaA 3a ekcnnoatauusa

3 TON CAPACITY SERVICE JACK
KPUK“KPOKOAWN” BbP30OMOBAUIALLL 3T

Model/ Mogen T83502

Producer/NMpounsBopguten: Changshu Tongrun Auto Accessory Co., LTD
Address/Appec: New Long Teng Industry Area,
Changshu Economy Development Zone,
Changshu, CHINA

CAUTION
THIS JACK IS DESIGNED FOR LIFTING PURPOSES ONLY. AFTER JACKING. ALWAYS USE SAFETY STANDS TO
SUPPORT LOAD BEFORE MAKING REPAIRS. FOR YOUR SAFETY - DO NOT OVERLOAD BEYOND RATED CAPACITY.

BHUMAHUE
TO3W KPUK E NPEAHA3HAYEH CAMO 3A NOBAWIAHE. CNEA MOBAWUTAHE HA TPAHCIOPTHOTO CPEACTBO
BWHATU V3MON3BANTE CTOVKW, 3A A NOALBPXKATE TOBAPA MPEAN 1A NMPABUTE NOAMAHA. 3A BALIATA
BE3OMACTHOCT - HE MPETOBAPBAWTE KPWKA C MO-TONAMO TEMO OT CMELMOULMPAHOTO.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT: Sometimes during-shipment and

handing, air gets into the hydraulic system,

causing poor lifting performance. Purge any air
from the system by fully opening Release Vaive.

(turn handle counterclockwise as shown), then,

while holding the saddle down, operate pump

handle rapidly several times.

TO RAISE JACK

1. Turn the operating handle clockwise until
release valve closes. Do not over tighten the
valve.

2. Place jack directly under object to be lifted
so that saddle takes up weight firmly and
centrally. Check positioning under slight load
to make sure jack will not slip when in use.

3. Raise jack to required height. After lifting use

jack stand to hold load for any length of time.

TO LOWER JACK
Slowly turn the operating handle counter-

clockwise. The speed of lowering is controlled by

the amount valve is opened.

LUBRICATION POINTS

Before operating the jack lubricate the points
indicated in the diagram. Use lubricants as
indicated by the following numbers as marked
on the diagram.

1. HANDLE. Use light oil on moving parts and
lightly grease handle at point it fits into the
handle socket.

2. WHEELS. Use light oil on axles and caster
bearings.

CLOSE  RELEASE
VA

LVE

TO OPERATE OPEN JACK
INSERT HANDLE END INTO
HANDLE SOCKET AND
PUMP JACK HANDLETO
RAISE LOAD

LOAD

CORRECT LOAD CONTACT

3. LIFTING ARM. Inject grease into grease fitting.
4. SADDLE AND LINKAGE. Use light oil on all
moving and pivoting parts.

5.HANDLE SOCKET PIVOT BOLTS. Use light oil to
lubricate pivot boits.

6. PLUNGER AND PLUNGER PIN. Use grease to
lubricate connection between pump plunger
and pin in handle socket.

HOW TO OPERATE THE FOOT PLATE

1. Close the release valve clockwise.

2. Move the jack under the load.

3. Please push the foot plate with hand and/ or
foot until the saddle touches the load.

4. Continue to operate the jack with handle.

TO OPERATE



REPAIR PARTS LIST ITEM | CODE NAME SPARES NAME QTY.
. . 1 |Te3s02.3 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
5 QLZ2A-20 RETURN SPRING 1
3 |GB894.1-86 RETAINING RING 30 2
4 |GBo1-86 COTTER PIN 4X40 1
5 |aQuz.1s LINKING BLOCK 1
6  |T83502.4 FOOT PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
7 |Te3s02.6 SADDLE ASSEMBLY 1
8 |Te3s02.1 LIFTING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
9 |azz7 LINKING BOLT 2
10 |GB70-85 SCREW M12X25 2
1 |GB859-87 WASHER 12 2
12 |alzacs BOLT 1
13 |GB859-87 WASHER 18 2
14 |alzeca TORSION SPRING 1
15 |QLz3.21a HANDLE SOCKET 1
16 |aLz2c.3-2b GEAR SHAFT 1
17 |GB91-86 COTTER PIN2X16 1
. {7 18 |QLz2C.3-3a GEAR 1
SN 19 |GB93-87 WASHER 10 1
az 1 20 |GB6172-86 NUT M10 1
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO ALTER DESIGNS AND 21 QLZ 2A3a-2 LOWER HANDLE 7
SPECIFICATIONS AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE 22 GB5780-86 SCREW M6X35 1
23 |azac 23 UPPER HANDLE 1
ITEM | CODE NAME SPARES NAME QTY. 24 |QlZ2ca HANDLE SOCKET SCREW 1
QLZz3.4-8 PLUNGER 1 25 | |QLzZ2C-2 HANDLE SOCKET PIN 1
2 QLZ3.4-6 BACK-UP RING 1 26 GB859-86 RETAINING RING 15 2
3 oz g1 ORING . 27 |z FRONT WHEEL 2
v |Tessoraa BASE PLATE . 28, |T83502.2 RIGHT WALL PLATE ASSEMBLY |1
s |oLzom 610a PLUG SCREW . 29 [183502-3 FRONT WHEEH SHAFT 1
e laizc 6 16a WASHER . 30 |Te3502:5 LEFT WALL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
S P SPRING . 31 |T83502:2 LINKING SHAFT 1
8 |GB30s-84 BALL 9. 0000 1 s & WASHER 8 2
9 |GB30s-84 BALL 6. 0000 1 B3O 7086 NUT M8 2.
10 |GB6172-86 TANK NUT M10 1 34N859-87 WASHER 16 2
1 |cresgr WASHER 10 . 35 |GB6172-86 NUT M16 2
12 |aQLz2c 6-3a WINDING GEARWHEEL. |1 36 |QLz2c> REAR WHEEL ASSEMBLY 2
13 |aLz2A66 RELEASE VALVE SHAFT 1 37 QLZ2c3a LEFT BOLT !
14 |GB3452.1-82 26501500 1 38 GB6170-86 NUTM12 2
15 |QLz2c. 64 RELEASE VALVE NUT 1 39 |GB859-87 WASHER 12 2
16 |aLz2c65 RELEASE VALVE WICK 1
17 |aLz2A. 620 STEEL WASHER 1
18 |QLz2A67 SQUAREWASHER 1
19 |QLz2A62 ALUMINUM WASHER 1
20 |GB308-84 BALL'6.0000 1 POWER UNIT ASSEMBLY
21 |QLz3.49 PLUG SCREW 1
22 |GB3452.1-82 O-RING 1
23 |QLz3.410 SPRING 1
24 |QLz3.4la SPRING BASE 1
25 |GB308-84 BALL 3.0000 1
26 |QLZ2A.6-18 U-WASHER 1
27 |Qvis-29 OILPLUG 1
28 |QLZ2C.69 RESERVOIR 1
29 | GB3452.1-82 35506500 1
30 | GB3452.1-82 O-RING 1
31 |QLzs.43 TOP CUP 1
32 |QLz3.415 BASE PLATE WASHER 1
33 |QLz3.42 CYLINDER 1
34 |GB3452.1-82 35503450 1
35 |Qvis-1s BOWL WASHER 1 31
36 |QLz3.44 PISTON ROD 1
37 |Qlz3.412 FILTER OIL TUBE 2
38  |QLZ2C.6-17a WASHER 1
39 |GB70-85 SCREW 1
40 | GB308-84 BALL 6. 0000 1
41 |T820084-21 PRESSING PLATE 1
42 |GBe7-85 SCREW M5X6 - 1




Declaration of conformity

NeMBA 10 02 23747 133A
acc. to EN ISO/IEC 17050-1:2004 and Annex Il A of the directive 2006/42/EC

WE ooiiieiieee et s seesistsissesiennnns . Cangshu Tongrun Auto Accessory Co., Ltd.
New Longteng Industrial Park
Changshu Economic Development Zone
215500 Changshu City , Jiangsu Prov.
PEQOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product :

ORI s e isiiics s i i S AL GO JBGK It
Type fmodel .usmsnnimannasina: TBI002

to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following regulations and normative documents:

EC Directives :
2006/ 42/ EC — Machinery Directive

Harmonized standards :
EN 1494:2000+A1:2008 — Mobile or movable jacks and associated liting equipment

3

We hereby declare that the above-mentioped product in its conception, as well as in the implementation,
which we deliver to you, meets the basic requirements for safety and health protection of the EC-directives
“New Approach”.

All requirements and conditions far assembly, operation and maintenance have to be folowed in accordance
with the operation/manual and technical documentation enclosed with the product.

This declaration becomes-invalid, if technical or operational modifications are introduced without the
manufacturers consent.

Surname, name and position of the undersigned : JUN JI, GENERAL MANAGER

Changshu, China, 05.01.2012

Place , Date

CE Decl £ - T83502




MHCTPYKLIU 3A EKCMNTOATALINA

BAHO: lNoHAKora no Bpeme Ha

TPaHCNOPTMPAHETO U TOBApPO-pPa3TOBapBaHETO

Ha npoAyKTa B XMapaBAuyHaTa cuctema e

Bb3MOXKHO HaBNM3aHe Ha Bb3AyX, KOETO MOXKe

[a e NpuyMHa 3a Ioln pe3ynTaTi No Bpeme

Ha paboTa. O6e3Bb3ayLIeTe CCTEMATA KaTo

OTBbPTMTE HaMbJIHO OCBOOOXKAABALLMA KnanaH

(3aBbpTETE ApbXKKaATA Ha KPMKa MO NocoKa

06paTHa Ha YaCOBHMKOBATA CTPEJIKA, KaKTo e

MoKa3aHo Ha Cxemara).

BAUFAHE HA KPUKA

1. 3aBbpTeTe ApbrKKaTa NO NOCOKa Ha
YaCOBHMKOBATA CTPesKa oKaTo ocBoboaute
3aTArawuA KnanaH. He HaTaranTe KnanaHa.

2. MNocTaBeTe KprKa TOYHO nof 06eKTa, KOWTO Lie
noeaurate, Taka ye fa 6be NOBAUIHAT 34paBo
1 B LeHTbpa. [NpoBepeTe NO3NLNOHUPAHETO
C NleKo HaToBapBaHe, 3a Aia CTe CUTYpHM,
ye KpKrKa HAMa fia NpurIb3He npu
ekcnnoaraymaTa.

3. MoBaurHeTe Kprika Aa »kenaHaTa BUCOYMHa.
Cnep noBAUraHeTo NoCTaBeTe CTOMKU, KOUTO
[la 3afibpKaT ToBapa 3a HeobxoaNMOTO Bpeme.

CNYCKAHE HA KPUKA

baBHO 3aBbpTETE ApPbXKKATa NO NOCOKa 0bpaTHa

Ha YacoBHUMKOBaTa cTpenka. CKOpoCTTa, C KOATO

ce CrycKka Kpuka ce onpefens oT cTeneHTa Ha

OTBOPEHOCT Ha KnanaHa.

TOYKU HA CMA3BAHE

Mpepwn pa 3anoyHeTe paboTa C KpUKa, CMaxkeTe
BCMYKM TOYKW, MOCOYEHU B Anarpamara.
Cnepante nocrnegoBaTeNIHOCTTa Ha CMa3BaHe Ha
TOYKUTE, KaKTO € MOCOYEHO B Anarpamara.

1. APBbXKKA. Mi3non3BanTte neko Macso 3a
OBVXKeLLMTe ce YacTu U NIEKO CMaxkeTe
OpbXKaTa Ha MACTOTO, KbAETO B/M3a BbB
TANOTO Ha KpUKa.

2. KOJENA. 3non3BaliTe NeKO Macno 3a ocute u
narepure.

RELEASE
VALVE

CLOSE

TO OPERATE OPEN JACK
INSERT HANDLE END INTO
HANDLE SOCKET AND LOAD
PUMP JACK HANDLE TO
RAISE LOAD
(+)

3.MOBOUTALLIO PAMO. BkapaiiTe cMa3ka B
YMTBTHEHMNETO.

4. CEQNO U MPEAABKA. Mi3non3BaliTte neko
Macno '3a BCMYKN ABUXKELLM CE U BbPTALLM
yacTu.

5.CBbP3BALL PAMOTO U/ APBXKATA BOJTTOBE.
3a cma3BaHe Ha 6onToBeTe, NANON3BaNTE NEKO
Macrno.

6. BYTAJIO U BYTAJNEH LWN®T. N3non3BaiTte
rpec, 3a ja CMaXkeTe Bpb3KaTa Mexay 6yTanoto
Ha nomnara v WwudTa B TANOTO Ha KpuKa.

KAK A U3NON3BATE KPAYHUA NMEAAN

1. 3aTerHere KfanaHa KaTo 3aBbpTUTe MO NOCOKa
Ha YaCOBHVKOBATa CTpesiKa.

2. MNocTaBeTe KpuKa nopg ToBapa.

3. HaTncHeTe neaana ¢ pbKa/ Unu Kpak gokaTto
CefnoTo He onpe ToBapa.

4. Tipoab/KeTe Cnef TOBa C ApbiKKaTa.

TO OPERATE



KOHCTPYKTUBHA CKULIA Ne  [KOA VIME HA YACTTA K-BO
1 T83502.3 LUnnnuasp 1
2 QLZ2A-20 Bb3spaTHa npyxuHa 1
3 GB894.1-86 OrpaHuunTeneH npbeTeH 30 2
4 GB91-86 CkpenuTteneH wudt 4x40 1
5 QLZ3.1-5 Cebp3BaLy 610K 1
6 T83502.4 KpaueH nepan 1
7 T83502.6 Cegno 1
8 T83502.1 Mosaurauo pamo 1
9 QLz3-7 Cebp3BaLy 6ont 2
10 GB70-85 BuHT M12x25 2
11 GB859-87 LWarn6a 12 2
12 QLZ2C-5 Bont 1
13 GB859-87 LWarn6a 18 2
14 QLZ2C-4 Mpy»uHa TopcMoH 1
15 QLZ3.2-1a THe3[0 Ha ApbxKaTa 1
16 QLZ2C3-2b Oc Ha 3b6HOTO Koneno 1
17 GB91-86 CkpenuTteneH wudt 2x16 1
18 QLZ2C3-3a 3b6HO Koneno 1
19 GB93-87 LWai6a 10 1
20 GB6172-86 laika m10 1

HUE CY 3AMA3BAME [TPABOTO JJA [TPOMEHSME QU3AMHA 1 21 |QLZ2A.352 Honwa vactfia Agwixkata 1

CIIELMOUKALMATA 110 BCIKO BPEME BE3 M3PUYHO MPELYITPEX AEHVE. 22 |GB5780-86 BUHT M6X35 1
23 QLZ2c.2-3 fopHa YacT Ha ApbxKaTa 1

Ne Ko VIME HA YACTTA K-BO 24 QLZ2c-1a BvHT 3a rHe3goTo Ha ApbiKKaTa 1

1 QLz3.48 Byrano 1 25 QLZ2c-2 LndT 3a rHe3goTo Ha ApbxKata | 1

26 GB859-86 OrpaHuunTeneH npbcreH 15 2

2 QLZ3.4-6 MopabpiKall NpbCTeH 1 27 QLZ2J)-6 MpeaHo Koneno 2

3 QLZ2c.6-19 O-npbcreH 1 28 T83502:2 [AcHa cTeHa Ha TANoTo 1

4 T83502.3-1 3apHa nnova 1 29 T83502:3 Oc Ha npegHuTe Konena 1

5 QLZ2A.6-10a byTaneH BuHT 1 30 T83502.5 JIsiBa CTeHa Ha TANOTo 1

6 QLZ2C.6-16a Lan6a 1 31 T83502-2 Cebp3BalLa oc 1

7 QLZ2A.6-11 MpyuHa 1 32 (|GB859-87 LWait6a 8 2

8 GB308-84 Cauma 9.0000 1 33 GB6170-86 Taiika M8 2

9 GB308-84 Cauma 6.0000 1 34 GB859-87 Wait6a 16 2

10 GB6172-86 3atarawa raika m10 1 35 GB6172-86 Taiika M16 2

n GB93-87 Waii6a 10 1 36 QLZ 2¢.5 3agHu Konena 2

12 QLZ2c.6-3a 3b6HO KONeno 1 37 QLZ 2c-3a Nsig GonT 1

13 QLZ2A.6-6 Oc Ha knanaHa 1 38 GB6170-86 Taiika M12 2

14 GB 3452.1-82 LWan6a 1 39 GB859-87 Wan6a 12 2

15 QLZ2c.6-4 laika Ha KnanaHa 1

16 QLZ 2¢.6-5 Oc 1

17 QLZ2A.6-20 CromaHeHa wWwaiba 1 TEXHUYECKA CnEuMQMKAuMﬂ

18 QLZ2A.6-7 KsappaTHa wwatb6a 1

19 QLZ2A.6-2 AnymeHuesa waiba 1 3Ap‘BM)KBAI'u MEXAH/3bBM

20 GB308-84 Cayma 6.0000 1

21 QLZ3.4-9a BWHT Ha GyTanoto 1

22 GB3452.1-82 O-npbcTeH 1

23 QLZ3.4-10 MpyxuHa 1

24 QLZ3.4-lla OcHoBa Ha NpyXuHaTa 1

25 GB308-84 Cauma 3.0000 1

26 QLZ2A.6-18 U-warba 1

27 QvLs-29 MacneHa npo6ka 1

28 QLz2C.6-9 Pesesoap 1

29 GB3452.1-82 O-npbcTeH 1

30 GB3452.1-82 O-npbcTeH 1

31 QLZ3.4-3 lopHa vawa 1

32 QLZ3.4-15 Wait6a Ha ocHoBHaTa nioya | 1

33 QLZ3.4-2 Unnunabp 1

34 GB3452.1-82 O-npbcTeH 1

35 QYL8-18 Unnunapurura wainba 1 3l

36 QLZ3.4-4 JlocT Ha 6yTanoto 1

37 QLZ3.4-12 MpoBoaka 2

38 QLZ2C.6-17a Wanba 1

39 GB70-85 Bunt 1

40 GB308-84 Cauma 6.0000 1

41 T82008.4-21 Mpecupalya ocHoBa 1

42 GB67-85 BuHT M5x6 1

£l



Heknapayunsa 3a cboTBeTCTBME

Ne1002 23 747 133A
8 coomeemcmaue ¢ EN ISO/IEC 17050-1:2004 u AHekc Il A om dupekmuea 2006/42/EC

Huwe . . . . . . . . . . ... ChangshuTongrun Auto Accessory Co., Ltd.
New Longteng Industrial Park
Changshu Economic Development Zone
215500 Changshu City, Jiangsu Prov.
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Heknapupame Ha cO6CTBeHa OTFOBOPHOCT, ye:
POBYKT :fapaxeH KpuK 3 T.
Tun/mopen :T83502

3a KONTO ce oTHacA A€eKJlapaumnATa € B CbOTBETCTBME C OJTYNOCOYEHUTE pPErYNIaTOPHN
N HOPMATUBHUN OOKYMEHTW:

EBponeiicka gupeKkTuBa:
2006/ 42/ EC - [lupeKTrBa 3a MaLLNHK

Mpuno)xeHn xapmoHU3NpaHu CTaHAAPTA:
EN 1494:2000+A1:2008 - Mo6W/THM 1 NPEHOCUMU KPUKOBE 1 CBbP3aHOTO C TAX
nosguraiio obopynBaHe

}J.eKnapmpame, ye ropenocoyYeHNAT NPOAYKT N HerosmnAa ON3ailH, KaKTo 1
M3NDbJIHEHNETO MY, KOETO A0CTaBAME OTFrOBapPAT Ha OCHOBHUTE U3NCKBAHWA 3a
6e30nacHOCT U 34paBHa 3alinTa Ha EBpOI'IeI;ICKI/ITe ONpeKTnBN.

Bcnyku n3nckeaHuA n ycnoBuA 3a crnobseaHe, pa60Ta nnoaapbKKa Ha NpoAyKTa
Tpﬂ6Ba Aa 6bJJ,aT Cna3eHn B CbOTBETCTBME C ONEPATUBHUTE NHCTPYKL NN 3a

eKkcnoaTaymAa n TeXxHnvyeckata JOKyMeHTaUMA, NpMkavyeHa KbM NpoayKTa.

Ta3n AeKknapauna CtaBa HeBaNlMAaHa, ako Ce NPaBAT TEXHUYECKN N MO,D,I/ICI)I/IKaLl,I/IOHHI/I
NnpomMeHNn 6e3 CbrnacmeTo Ha npownssoanTenAa.

Nme, pamunnsa n nos3muma Ha nognucaHoto nuue:  Junll, I3nbnHUTENeH anpekTop

Changshu, China, 05.01.2012

MscTo, pata






